MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your supplementary please?

SHRI PRAVEEN BASHTRAPAL: | am coming to the supplementary. There, Government has
permitted private sector to do work and given all infrastructure with certain condition. Locking at that
performance, may | know from the hon. Minister whether the private companies will be warned?
They are nat property performing, that too in the area of human death where the widow or the family
member is waiting for the claim. If the delay is ocourring there, there should be a warning from the

Government side to the private sector doing business in life insurance.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you.

SHRI PRANAE MUKHERJEE: Sir, would like to clarifty one point. There is no digpute between
the private sector and the public sector. There are 22 private sector insurance companies operating
in the market. These are commercial activities. Any company would like to expand to make more
profit and they will have to provide better customer services so that their business expands. |
explained that most of them came later. That ig why they could not come up to the one which has
been in existence since 1956, Sir, the LIC was set up in 1256 through the Life Insurance Carporation
of India Act. But, the insurance buginess was in existence before that; some of them were doing this

from 30g and some of them were doing from 20s. Therefore, these are the known facts.

So far as the entry of private sector iz concerned, they are already operating here and the

Gaovernment's respeonsibility is to provide a level-playing ground.

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: Hon. Chairman, Sir, the pendency or not meeting out the
claims by the private insurance companies in comparison to public sector insurance companies
happers becauge of complex hidden conditions. The private insurance policies have too many
conditions and they are apparent. So, my guestion ig: Whether the Government will look into this
aspect of hidden conditions, will it make a study as to why this pendency happens and why these
claims are not settled guickly and what steps will the Government take to make conditions mare
transparent which will be known to everybody. That is the only way to come out of these hidden

conditions.
SHRI PRANAE MUKHERJEE: Sir, there is no guestion of any hidden conditions.

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: 8ir, they are there ... nterruptions)... There are

interpretations. ... (dnterruotions ...

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Whatever conditionalities have been given, they are in the

knowledge of the public domain.
Expansion of airports in Tamil Nadu

*262.DR. K. MALAISAMY: Wil the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:



(a) the stage of expansion initiatives undertaken at Madurai, Tuticorin, Coimbatare and
Chennai Airports In Tamil Nadu and the probable time-frame before which these expansion works

could be completed and put to use;
(b) whether it is & fact that the progress of expansion work has been very slow;

(c) what are the hurdles and handicaps in getting the land from the Ministry of Defence,

which seemed to have agreed at a particular paint of ime and went back subseguently; and
(d) ifso, the details therecf?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI PRAFUL PATEL):
(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statermnent

(a) The details of works in progress at Madural, Tuticorin, Coimbataore and Chennal airports

in Tamil Nadu are as under:

Madurai - Construction of New Integrated Terminal Building - likely to be completed by May,
2010.

Tuticorin - The Master Plan has been projected to Govt. of Tamil Nadu with draft MOU to
provide 586 acres of land free of cost & free fram all encumbrances to AAl along with other
coneessions, for upgrading the Airport In phases, initiglly for Code 7C7 A321 type of aircraft and

subsequently for higher category Code 7D7 aircraft.

Coimbatore ? Expansion and modification of Terminal Building - likely to be completed by
May, 2070,

Construction of part parallel taxiway and expansion of apron completed on 25.2.2010.

Chennal - Major expansion ig being carried out where passenger aircraft and cargo handing
capacities are being augmented. The madernization wark of Chennal Airport i progressing ag per
schedule. The physical progress of madernization of Chenral Airport is 45%% and is likely to be

completed by January, 2011,
(b) Mo, Sir.

(c) and (d) There are no probleme/impediments in respect of Madural, Tuticorin and

Colmbatore arports, with Defence Autharities as na land of Defence is envisaged at these 3 airports.

At Chennal Airport 21 acres of land hag been identified to be acquired from Defence ALthcrities
for undertaking development works. Defence authorities had agreed to hand over the same to
Airports Authority of India (AAY but only part of the land has been handed over. However, on
continuoug follow up and persuasion by AAl, Defence Autharities have lately accorded working

permigsion in the remaining land.



Out of 21 acres of land proposed to hand over to AAlL, 1.76 acres of land had been added into
operational area where faciliies have been developed by A4l In the remaining 19.24 acres of land,
only waorking permission has been given but their agssets have not been vacated till date. Alternate
facilities for the assets of Defence on this 19.24 acres of land have already been congtructed by AAl
as per the location and plans approved by Defence Authorities but the 2ame has naot been taken
over. Defence Authorities have requested for equal value of land which is being discussed amongst

the State Government and Defence Authorities.

DHA. K. MALAISAMY: Sir, the entire Houge is fully aware that the pressure of traffic on road, air
and sea is increasing by leaps and bounds throughout the length and breadth of the country. For
information of the House, it ig known that, on an average, 12,000 cars are manufactured and put on

road. All the metro cities....
MR. CHAIRMAN: Question, please.

DA. K. MALAISAMY: ...have become crowded, congested and they cannct take the load of
passengers, etc. And as such, the expansion and modernization of airparts is a must. | have asked a
guestion relating to the expansion and modernization of airparts, particularly in respect of Tamil

MNadu. am happy that the reply has been fairly given.
MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the supplementary ?
DR. K. MALAISBANMY: | come to my fire supplementary.

Sir, as far as time-frame given to complete Madurai and Ccimbattore airports, it is May. As far
as time-frame given for modernization of Chennai Airport, it is January, 2011. My specific question is:
What was the earlier time-frame fixed to complete the work? Now, the Government says that it is
going to complete the work on such-and-such date. What was the earlier commitment? This is my

firet supplementary.

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Sir, | think, hon. Member is asking for earlier time-frame. | thirk,
broady, the congtruction at both the airports ie on  time. Some clippages by
a month or two here and there might have happened in the case of Madural . YWhereas, in the cagse of

Chennai, the time-frame as specified is absclutely as it was envisaged.
DR. K. MALAISANMY: Sir, my second supplementary, | thirk, is difficult to answer.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Then, why are you asking a difficult supplementary 7

DR. K. MALAISAMY: Sir, in the lagt paragraph of the reply, the hon. Minister says that only
warking permigsion has been given, but their assets have not been vacated till date. Sir, 1.76 acres of
land has been added into operational area where facilities have been developed by AAl and in 19.24

acres only working permission has been given. Sir, the point is this. Thereis a piece of land o be



given to the Airports Authority. The Airports Authority has undertaken to dao the facilities for the
Defence; and, they have done the job also. But, now, the Defence says that they are giving 'working
permission’. | am unable to understand what the "working permission” is. In spite of the fact that the
Airports Authority has given all facilities meant for Defence, they are not occupied. On the other
hend, they say that. ... (Interrutions ). ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: You don't have a supplementary.

DR. K. MALAISAMY': Sir, in other words, there is some hitch in existence, | would like to know
from the hon. Minister whether there is any hitch between the Defence and the Civil Aviation. Is it a

local hitch ar a national hitch?
MR. CHAIRMAN: Is that a suspicion or & fact ?

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL ® Sir, | think, the hon. Member must appreciate, as is mentioned in the
written reply, that there is some igsue of land transfer between the Defence autharities and the
Airports Authority. This is not something which is unique to Chennai. In most cases, the Defence
authorities and the civilian authorities share the assets. Somewhere we are occupying the assets of
the Defence in a Defence airfield and, woe versa, in a civilian airfield there are Defence facilities. This
iz an ongoing process. So, | don't think that the work per se, a3 has been replied, hes stopped
because of that. We have created some agsets for them on the land which they are supposed to
vacate. And, as | have indicated in the reply, though the formalities are yet to be completed, the waork

per sehas not been stopped.

SHRI N. BALAGANGA: Sir, the Minister's reply is confined to Madural, Tuticorin, Coimbatore
and Chennai. The hon. Minister has neglected my native place, Salem. Salem iz one of the biggest
cities in Tamil Nadu. After a long wait, one private airlines, the Kingficher, alone has an evening flight
from Chennal to Salem. | would like to know whether the other airlines, particularly the Air India, will

also fly from Chennal to Salem. If 'yes', when?

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Sir, | can't answer which airline will start services when and where. But,
at least, one must appreciate that in Tamil Nadu, compared to many other States, there are many
airports that are, now, developed by the Airports Authority to much higher standards —some of them
to very, very high international standards — which, of course, include Madurai and Tuticorin, Until a
few monthe back, there were no flights to Tuticorin and Salem. At least, they have, now, been
connected. The Alrports Authority ig putting its best to invest in these facilities, although the returmn on
irvestment will not be coming back for many, many vears. In spite of that, keeping in mind the
connectivity needs of a large State and a large country, like ours, Tuticorin and Salem have been

included in the air map and their flights have starfed.



it AR WIES: 9=IdrS 99l 78S, 98 VI dAensee oW A TS ¥ 9dfie 21 &
A HET ST 1 e e =nEm R v o ¥ SO gR e # BEYY § Alsigere R
TRIIEH ] BT . (CTFTH). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Does not relate to this guestion.

=t Ay "I S WS Aleigee AN teadyE O £ 4efl 2 onl e 21 F v
iRt afly g gfean &1 W M agl 78 o ofie frod uss wiet 3 &3 9 ug ameary= o 701 i
T I ATUS T 31 AT 9 21 S FITT 3H 0 W =9 3f% e a9 34 F, oy agf aw i
QM W 21 W, F1e 9o Hedl P BR WAl 991 ¥ER © AN g8 TS H TIY wiieel
W avE U S T8 8

ft Tpw IS WY, A STER S G311, S AT a1 BEl | WY, A HY S 8
TG T EITE AISE] 8 1 8, 9 HRfems vem ¢ ok oo <1 fl o gRET =1 92
el 2, AT {11 U H TEH g AR S0 [0 29 Sies g S

Nt TeARTE T wR, 29 e Rgae 2, FE) AEey S ddice 21 qY 299 WY & S
= % o 98 foegpa e e 31 W, 09T B ..mauE)..

STl oy s uitfede 2 e &7

27t TERE T WY, § 2004 § SR 98 N1 & WA Jhareuguda TOREIE % 919 4,
el 99 QORY I 9 B) TRITE 2, Y BRI 61 S 21T &R SRS &1 W A 2R Y I,
B! A 7 S w1 4 ST VST WRHR @ W YA Y TaaE Hr e e, # A AemH
HAT S ¥ 98 W Sl £ f% Jnarsugude TIRATE @9 § HeRMS 2N 3R B9 ¢ wsf 9 e
TS AN SN YTEEH SE T W O] BV ¥ 309% el | B e off UTH1? FF o SOl 4
T ST R SEd O S N © R BRiE ¥ ol 9@ A ?

ft W@ Tod: T, S T S WS g, O GE 98 ©¥ o 1 1 e 98 SFTe g
TIHIG U oA dlel ol 78 2| U8 d1d 3 41 ST & 13 SIroyg[e] ToRd e & oy S8l 9 415 &1
AT &, ¥Iod TR S8 B0 | 4 o911, T3l ThlIees 318 21 2 [ 79 W1 e & 3] 98 U1 The &,
IR R W B

S BEIRI 91T WY, 515 THS £

Srpe vea: [ o Y ATRUEY #Rb 81 o 31 FavH 2, 98 o1 e1qel e, AT
N U PET N e T2 2

Subsidy for ship-building
*263. SHRI NATUJI HALAJI THAKOR: Wil the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) whether in-principle approval for subsidy of R=.88.33 crore to Alcock Ashdown Gujarat

Ltd. (AAGL) has been granted under the subsidy scheme for export projects of Government ;
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